
GRIGIIAL 
Decision No. 7:1391 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC lJTn.rrIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

ORVIU.E KILBURN, 

ComplainaDt, 

vs. Case No.· 8423 

PACIFIC TELEPHONE, 
a corporation, 

Defendant. 

Max Solomon, for complainant. 
Lawler, Felix & Rall, by Ric:ha%d L. 

Fruin, Jr., for defendant. 
Earold W. Ketmedy,. County Counsel,. by 

Timothy L. Strader, for Los Angeles 
COU'D.ty sbe:iff is Depaxtment, intervener. 

Complainant seeks restoration of telephone service at 

10537 Long Beach Boulevard, Lynwood, California. Interim' 

restoration was ordered pending further order (Decision No~ 70777, 

dated June 1, 1966). 

Defendant's answer alleges that on or about May 20,. 

1966, it had reasonable cause to believe that service to O%Ville 

Ki1buro., under number 567-3661, was being or was to be used as 

an instrumentality directly or inc1.i%ectly to violate or a1ciand .. 
' .. 

abet violation of law, and therefore defend.ent was req~r~d to 

disconnect se:::viee pU%suant to the decision in. ReTelepbone 

Disconnection, 47 Cal_ P.U.e:'. 853. 
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The matter was heard and submitted before Examiner DeWol£ 

at Los' Angeles on August 25~ 1966. 

By letter of May 17, 196&~ the Sheriff of the County of 

Los Angeles advised defendant that tile· telephone- under number 

LO 7-3661 was being used to disseminate horse-racing information 

used in co1lt1eetioll with bookmaking. in violation of Penal Code 

Section 337a, and requested disconnection (Exhibit 1). 

Complainant testified that he is the owner-and operator of a 

o'O.e1a.tL barber shop; that he has been a barber for 16 years, fi~e 

years of which he has been licensed in the Lynwood' area; tbit 75 per--
- I. 

cent to SO percent: of his appointments£or customers arc ma~e by U$C 

. , I 

of the telephone; that telephone service is essential to~ the operation 

"f his business; that he bas never previously been arrested' and is not 

a bookmaker. 

Complainant further testified that he was arrested on 

suspicion of bookmald.ng, pleaded guilty and paid a fine for a 

misdemeanor; that he is not on probation; and he'didllot and will 

not use the telephone for any unlawful purpose. 

A deputy county counsel ap~ared and cross-examined the 
" 

complainant, but no testimony was offered on behalf of any law . 

enforcement agency. 

We find that defendant I 50 aceion was based upon. reasonable 

cause, and the evidence fails to show that the telephone was used 

for any illegal purpose by complainant or his customers. 

Complainant is entitled to res:oration of service. 
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i 
ORDER -..-. -.. _ ..... -

IT IS ORDERED that DecisiOn No .. 70777 ~ dated June l~ 

after the date hereof .. 

Dated at:.......&Jl..J!l:Jl;~£9---....!: 
~. 

th1$, __ ·~I ... I_: ._ 
day of. __ Q.z.;C ... T~Q....;.~E ..... R ___ _ 

,',. . ,~, 

commiS$101lers 

Comm1s~io:o.o:r A. w. Ga:tov~ 'being 
net:os~v11y tlbsetlt •. cUd not. . ;>art1c1p&.te 
1r. 'tbo 4,Upos1 t.ion ott.ll1s. pr~o~ .. 
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